



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CIVIL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 241 OF 2023

The Municipal Corporation of Greater  
Mumbai and anr.

... APPLICANTS

: VERSUS :

Smt. Kaiful Abdul Rauf

... RESPONDENT

---

**Mr. Drupad Patil** with Mr. Santosh Mali, for the Applicants-M.C.G.M.

**Mr. Venkatesh Dhond, Senior Advocate** with Mr. Ziyad Madon and Mr. Rehman Momin i/b. Ms. Shabnam Latiwala, for the Respondent.

Ms. Sujata Pawar, A.O, Education 'E' Ward present.

---

CORAM : SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

DATED : 21 APRIL 2026.

P.C :

- 1) Arguments of both the sides are heard.
  
- 2) As the arguments progressed, it has transpired that the Applicant has not deposited the full amount of interim compensation till date.



3) Mr. Patil, the learned counsel appearing for the Applicant, on instructions, makes a statement that the entire arrears of interim compensation payable till 30 April 2026 shall be deposited in this Court within a period of 4 weeks. The statement is accepted.

4) Since the arguments are complete, the judgment is reserved. The Applicant-MCGM shall deposit the arrears of interim compensation irrespective of decision of the Revision Application.

**[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]**

Digitally  
signed by  
NEETA  
SHAILESH  
SAWANT  
Date:  
2026.04.22  
14:53:25  
+0530